L

70 BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN
EXTRA ORDINARY, PART-1

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

P
gneprag
e, o

ey e

27/1

Islamabad, the day of ) “7 ,2022

S.R.O. :\Le% (1)/2022.- In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), NEPRA
hereby notifies the Dccision of National Electric Power Regulatory Authority in the matter of
Tariff Petition filed by Access Electric (Private) Lid. regarding approval of
Prior Period Development Costs under the Reference Generation Tariff in
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-517/AEPL-2020.

2. While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of

the courts notwithstanding this Decision. —ﬁ&

——

] eg o4

-~

(Syed Safeer Hussain)
/ Registrar
(/ y



-

3.

WaS

- Decision af the Authority in the matier of Tariff Petition filed by
{H&g‘;} Access Electric (Privatg) Limited for Approval of
Prior Period Development Cosis

fstma e No, NEPRA/TRF-517/AEPL-2020

DECISION OF NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY [N THE MATTER OF
TARIFF PETITION FILED BY M/S ACCESS ELECTRIC {PRIVATE] LIMITED REGARDING APPROVAL
OF PRIOR PERIOD DEVELOPMENT COSTS UNDER THE REFERENCE GENERATION TARIFF

Access Electric (Pvt.) Lid. (hereinafter referred to as the "AEPL" or "the petifioner” or "the
company/project company") filed the subject petition vide ifs letter dated August 3, 2021
under Section 7 and 31 of {he Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of
Eleciic Power Act, 1997 ("NEPRA Act") and Rule 3 of the NEPRA (Tariff Standards &
Procedure) Rules, 1998 (“Tariff Rules") and enabling provisions of the law for approval of Prior
Period Development Costs ("PPDC") in respect of its 10 MWp solar PV power project {"the
Project”) envisaged to be set up at Pind Dadan Khan, District Jhelum, Punjab.

Through the said tariff pelition, AEPL requested the Autharity for approval of PPDC of
Rs.105.146 million in accordance wiih the Decision of the Authority issued on July 27, 2023 in
the matter of modification of Tarff Determingtion dated December 3C 2020. Following
provision with regard to the PPDC was given in the aforesald Decision: -

"The_Authority also considered ihe request of the petitioner with respect o
allowing prior development cost. it was noted that the petitioner was gsked
to provide the information about thase claims, however, AEPL submitted that
it shalf be submitting the same _at the time of adjustment of tariff at COL, The
Authority considered these details ond decided that the compensation of
legitimate cost of the proiect company due to its prolonged development
pericd_would be diven_due deliberations on the basis of verfigble
documentiary evidence before the financial close. Fgr that purpose, the
pelitioner_shall be required to file the tariff petition following the relevant

provisions of applicable law"

The PPDC of Rs.105.1446 million has been claimed from Financial Year (FY), 2012 to FY, 2020;
detailed breakup of which is given hereunder:

Description Amount Million Rs.

Consultancy Fee 15.152
Audit Fee 0.385
Lenders Fee & Charges | 5771
Litigation Fee 6.515
Regulatory Fee 10.550
Technical Sfudies ) 4.40]
Administrative Expenses 62,371

Total 105.144




2

9 Decision of the Authority in the martter of Tarif Fetition filed by

hepr Access Electric (Private) Limited for Approval of
Prior Period Development Costs
Sl No. NEPRA/TRF-517/AEPL-2020

Copies of the following documents were submitted by AEPL in support of its claim for PPDC:

+ Contracts/Agreements/Purchase orders/emails;

* Invoices;

» Payment instruments including bank stalements;

« Computerised payment receipt issued by Federal Board of Revenue (FBR);
= Audited Financial Statemends for the FY from 2012 fili 2020.

The Authorty has noted that the proceedings for the Upfront Tariff, opted by AEPL, were
initiated in May, 2012. As the claim of PPDC was recognized by the Authority for non-
nofification of AEPL's upfront taiiff, therefore, the development expenses incurred by AEPL
before the start of the proceedings of 15t upfront tariff i.e. the cost pertaining to FY 2012
{Rs. 13.098 million) is not considered in the PPOC.

Further, it is noted that AEPL has clready been allowed Project Development Cost ["PDC")
of about Rs. 40 million in the Torff Determination dated December 30, 2020. It is found that
LOIs were obtained by solar PV projects (whose tariffs are determined under cost plus
regimes} about twe years prior fo filing of tariff petitions. In this way, PDC dllowed to these
companies cover the development expenses of those two years also. As the tariff petition
was filed by the AEPL on March 24, 2020, therefore, the cpproved PDC is considered to
cover the expenses from FY 2019. Accordingly, the claim of PPDC has been restricted il FY
ending June 30, 2018. That is, the claim of Rs. 19.902 million, pertaining to FY 2019 and 2020,
has not been considered.

Accordingly, the clagimed amount pertaining to the period starting from FY 2013 till FY 2018
works out to be Rs, 72,144 million,

Based on the verification of the documentary evidence as submitted by the Petitioner, the
PPDC being approved works out to be Rs. 49,413 million, Produced below is the comparison
of claimed Vs approved PPDC;

Description Claimed Approved
Amount Million Rs, | Amount Million Rs.
Consultancy Fee 13.688 10.865
Audit Fee 0.217 0.207
Lenders Fee & Charges 5.771 4.389
Litigation Fee 6515 2.500
Regulatory Fee 9.293 0.982
Technical Studies 1,129 0.450
Administrative Expenses 35.533 30.020
Total 72146 49.413 _‘




2 Decision of the Authority in the matter of Tariff Petition filed by

Regia Access Elegtric (Private} Limited for Approval of
Prior Period Development Costs
e No. NEPRA/TRI-51T/AEPL-2020

The broad reasens of difference of Rs. 22,733 million are (i) Rs. 11.168 million found not
justiied mainly on the pretext of the costs being not in the scope of the relevant contracts,
(i) Rs. 11.262 million could not be verfied as complete documents of the same were not
provided, (i} Rs. 0.239 milion of adjustable sales tax, (iv] Rs. 0.064 million due tc exchange

rates difference.

In view cf the above, the Authority has decided fo allew Rs. 49.413 milion as PPDC to AEPL,
The approved amount is being included in the project cost approved for AEFL in the Tariff
Determination issued on December 30, 2020.

ORDER

In pursuance of section 7(3){a) of the Regulation of Generatlion, Transmission and
Distribution of Blectric Power Act, 1997 and NEPRA {Tariff Standards & Procedure) Rules, 1998,
the Authority hereby determines and appraoves the generation tariff along with terms and
conditions for Access Electric (Pvi.) Limited [AEPL) forils 10 MWp solar PV power project for
delivery of eleciricily to the power purchaser as follows:

+ Levelized tarifi works out to be Rs. 7.1253/xWh {US Cents 4.2820/kWh).

+ The tariff has been worked out on Build, Own and Operate basis.

+ EPC cost of USD 5.600 million has been approved.

» Project Development Cost of USD 0.240 million has been approved.

» PriorPeriod Development cost of USD 0.297 million (Rs. 49.413 million) has been approved.
« Cost of tand of USD 0.085 million has been approved

» Insurance during consiruction at the rate of 0.4% of the cllowed EPC cost has been
approved.

» Ffinancing Fee & Charges at the rate of 2% of the debt portion of the capital cost has
been approved. ‘

+« Debt lo Equity ratio of 80:20 has been approved.

« TJariff has been computed using 100% local financing under SBP Scheme.
« The cost of debt of 6% (SBP Scheme)} has been used,

+ Debt Repayment has been scheduled for 10 years from COD.

e Equity IRR of 13% has been allowed.

. O&MICosf of USD 10,000 per MW per year has been dallowed.

\




9 Decision of the Authority in the matter of Tariff Petition filed by

Aeg Access Electric (Private) Limited for Appraval of
Prior Period Development Costs
At oot No. NEPRA/TRF-51T/AEPL-2020

» Insurance during Operation has been calculated as 0.40% of the allowed EPC Cost.
+ Construction period of 8 months has been allowed.
+ Net Annual Plant Capacity Factor of 20.3505% has been approved.

» Degradation factor of 0.5% per year has been approved. The financial impact of the
allowed degradation of USD 0,203 million has been taken inte account in the approved
project cost.

* Reference Exchange Rctes of 166,40 PKR/USD has been used.

« IDC and ROEDC have been worked out using following drawdown schedule:

Month 1 5.00%
Manth 2 5.00%
Maonth 3 5.00%
Month 4 15.00%
Month 5 15.00%
Month é 15.00%
Month 7 20.00%
Month 8 20.00%

« Detdiled component wise tariff is attached as Annex-l of this determination.

» Debt Servicing Schedule is altached as Annex-ll of this determination.

One Time Adjustments at COD

The EPC cost shall be verified and adjusted at actual considering the approved amount as
the maximum fimit, Applicable foreign porion of the EPC cost will be adjusted af COD on
account of variation in PKR/USD parity during the construction period, on production of
authentic documentary evidence by the pefitioner to the satisfaction of the Authority. The
adjustment in applicable foreign pertion of the approved EPC cost shall be made for the
currency fluctuation against the reference parity values,

POC including land cost, Insurance during construction and Financing Fee and Charges
shall be adjusted at actual ot the fime of COD considering the approved amount as the
maximum limit. The amounts allowed on these accounts in USD will be converted in PKR
using the reference PKR/USD rate of 166.40 to calculate the maximum limit of the amount
to be allowed at COD.

Duties and/or taxes, not being of refundable nature, relating to the construction period
directly imposed on the company up to COD wil be allowed at actual upon production of
verifiable documentary evidence to the satisfaction of the Authority.,




o Decision of the Autharity in the matier of Tariff Petition filed by

gf neg Access Electric (Private} Linvited for Approval of
: Prior Period Development Costs
Ty W No. NEPRA/TRF-51J/AEPL-2020

The tariff has been determined on debt : equity ratio of 80 : 20. The tariff shall be adjusted
on actual debt : equity mix at the time of COD, subject to equity share of not more than
20%. For equity share of more than 20%, dllowed IRR shall be neutralized for the additional
cost of debt ; equiiy ratio.

IDC will be recomputed ai COD on the basis of actual iming of debt draw downs {for the
overali debt allowed by the Authority at COD) for the project construction period of 08
months starting from the date of financial close.

For full/part of commercial foreign or local loan or a mix of poth, if applicable and availed
by the company, the IDC shall also be allowed adjustment for change in applicable
LIBOR/KIBOR.

The reference taiiff has been worked out on the basis of cost of 6% stated under SBP
financing scheme. In case cost negotiated by the company under SBP scheme is less than
the said imit of %, the savings in that cost shall be shared between the power purchaser
and the power producer in the ratio of 60;40 respectively.,

For full or parf of commercial local or foreign loan, if any, the savings in the approved
spreads shall be shared belween the power purchaser and power producer in the rafio of
60:40.

ROEDC will be adjusted at COD on the basis of actual equity injections {within the overall
equity allowed by the Authority at CCOD) during the project construction period of 08 months
from the date of financial close.

Indexaticns during operations

Insurance shall be allowed adjustment on yearly basis starfing from either 1st July or Lst
January. ROE, ROEDC and O&M Components shall be adjusted on quarterly basis to be
applicable from Tst July, 1st Qctober, 1st January and 1st April. Adjustment of Debt Servicing
Component (if any) shall be made either quarterly/bi-annually/annual, depending upon
ihe final terms approved by the Authority at the time of COD. The indexation mechanisms
are given hereunder:

Operation and Maintenance Costs

O&M component of tariff shall be adjusted on account of change in local Infiation (N-CPI)
as notified by the Pakistan Bureau of Statistics according to the following mechanism:

L.O&M {REV) [ = | L. O&M [REF] * CPI(REV) / CPI (REF)
Where;
L. O&M (REV) = | The revised O&M Local Component of Tariff
L. O&M [REF) = | The reference O&M Local Compaonent of Tariff
CP1 (REV) = | The revised CPIl {General)
N-CPI (REF] _ | The reference N-CPI (General] of 136.23 for the month of
August, 2020




ii}

i

9 Decision of the Authority in the matter of Tariff Petition filed by

Asprd Access Electric (Private) Limited for Approval of
Prior Period Development Costs
i era No. NEPRA/TRF-51T/AEPL-2020

Note: The reference index of N-CP| shall be revised for making the required
adjusiments in C&M component at the fime of COD. For the
adjustment of O&M component at COD, the revised N-CFP! value for
the middle month of preceding quarter prior to the date of COD shail
be considered. Thereafter, the N-CPI value taken at COD shall
become reference for subsequent adjustments in the O&M

component,

tnsurance during Operation

The actual insurance cost for the minimum cover required under contractual obligations
with the power purchaser, not exceeding 0.4% of the approved EPC cost, will be treated as
pass through. Insurance component of reference taiff shall be adjusted annually as per
actual upon production of authentic documentary evidence according to the following

formula:
AIC { = [ 1ns [Ref) / P [Ref} * P {Acl] |
Where;
AlC = | Adjusted insurance component of tariff
Ins (Ref) = | Reference insurcnce component of tariff
P (Ref) _ | Reference premium ® 0.4% of approved EPC Cost af Rs.
166.40/USD
P (Act) Actual premium or 0.4% of the approved EPC Cost

converted into Pak Rupees on exchange rate prevailing
on 15t day of the insurance coverage period, whichever
is lower

Return on Equity

The ROE (ROE + ROEDC) components of the tariff will be adjusted quarterly an account of
change in USD/PKR parity. The variation relating to these components shali be worked out

according to the following formula:

ROE (Rev) i= [ ROE (Ref] * ER [Rev} / ER (Ref)
Where; :
ROE (Rev) Revised RCE Component of Tariff
ROE (Ref) Reference ROE Component of Tariff
The revised TT & QD selling rate of US dollar on the last dcy
ER {Rev) of the preceding quarter as nofified by the National Bank
of Pakistan
ER (Ref) The reference T & OD selling rate of Rs. 166.40/USD




< Decision of the Auihority in the maiter of Tari(J Petition filed by
g m? Access Electric (Private) Limited for Approval of
Prior Period Development Costs

No. NEPRA/TRF-517/AEPL-2020

Tnany g

Note: The reference tariff component shall be revised after making the required
adjustments at the ftime of COD.

Terms and Conditions

The follewing terms and conditions shall apply to the determined tarith:

Al plant and equipment shaill be new and of acceptable standards. The verification of
ihe plant and equipment will be done by the Independent Engineer, duly appointed by
the power purchaser, at the time of the commissioning of the plant.

This tarff will be limited to 1he extent of ne! annual energy generation supplied to the
power purchaser up to 20.3505% net annual plant capacity factor. Net annual energy
generation supplied to the power purchaser in a year, in excess of 20.3505%, will be

charged at the following tariffs:

Net annual % of prevalent tariff
plant capacity factor allowed to power producer

Above 20.35% to 20.50% -

Above 20.50% o 21.25% 10%
Above 21.25% t(; 22.00% 20%
Above 22.00% tc 22.75% 30%

Above 22.75% 40%

The risk of solar resource shall be borne by the power producer.
The maximum plant capacity shall not exceed as given in the Generation License.

In the abave tariff, no adjustment for certified emission reductions has been accounted
for. However, upon actual redlization of carbon credits, the same shall be distibuted
between the power purchoser ond the power producer in accordance with the
applicable GOP Policy, omended from time to time.

The pelitioner is directed to ensure that all the eguipment is installed as per the
details/specifications given in the generation license/tariff as awarded by NEPRA,

The petitioner is hereby directed to secure the maximum available loan under the SBP
Scheme, The savings in the cost of financing under SBP Scheme shall be shared between
power purchaser and power producer in the ratio of 40:40 at the time of COD or during
any fime of the loan tenor, as applicable.




R Decision of the Authority in the matter of Tariff Petition filed by
i;@ Access Eleetric (Private) Limited for Approval of
Prior Period Development Costs

No. NEPRA/TRE-517/AEPL-2020

In case the company shall secure full or part of local cornmercial loan then the fariff of
company shall be computed/adjusted at the time of COD at applicable KIBOR + spread
of 2.25%. The savings in the approved spreads anytime during the loan tenor shall be
shared between the power purchaser and power producer in the ratio of 60:4C. The tenor
of the debt servicing shall not be less than thirteen years for this loan.

In case the company shall secure full or part of foreign conventional lean then the tariff
of company shall be computed/adiusted at the iime of COD at appliccble LBOR +
spread of 4,25%, The savings in the approved spreads any time during the loan tenor shall
be shared between the power purchaser and power producer in the ratic of 60:40. The
tenor of the debt servicing shall not be less than thirteen years for this loan.

In case the company shall sacure foreign locn under any credit insurance (Sinosure eic.)
then the cost of that insurance shall be allowed 10 the maximum limii cf 0.6% of the
approved yearly cutsianding principal and interest amounts. For financing wilh Sinosure,
the spréad/margin over LIBOR snall be cgjusted lo the extent such that the total financing
cost lapplicable LIBOR + Adjusted Margin + Sinosure} shail not exceed the financing cost
without Sinosure {applicable LIBOR + Approved Margin].

The Autherity may consider making changes in the O&M cost while capping the allowed
prevailing level, which shall be governed under legal framework to be approved by
Authority in-this regard,

In case the company earns annual profit in excess of the approved return on equity
(including ROEDC), then that extra amount shall be shared between the power producer
and consumers through cicw back formula to be decided by the Authority through the
relevant framework. For that purpose, the share of producer as givenin the bonus energy
mechanism shall be taken into account.

Allowed limit of degradation has been made part of the approved project cost. No exira
financial compensation shall be provided in the EPA.

The company will have to achieve financial close within one year frem the date of
issuance of Tarift Determination, i.e. by December 30, 2021. The tariff gronted to the
company will no longer remain applicable/valid, if financial close is not achieved by the
company, far whatever regson, in the abovementioned timeline or its generation license
is declined/revoked by NEPRA.

The fargeied maximum construction period from prescribed date/time of financial close
is 8 months, No adjustment will be giiowed in this tariff to account for financial impact of
any delay in project construction, However, the failure of the company to complete
construction within 8 months will not invalidate the tariff granted to it.

Pre CQOD sale of electricity is aliowed to the power producer, subject fo the terms and
conditions of EPA, at the reference tariff excluding debt servicing and return components.




9 Decision of the Authority in the maner of Tariff Perition filed by
gm} Access Electric (Private) Limited for Approval af
Prior Period Development Costs

P No. NEPRA/TRE-517/AEPL-2020

However, pre COD sale will not clter the required COD stipulated In the EFA in any
manner.

* In case the company is obligated to pay any tax on its income from generation of
electricity, or any duties and/or taxes, not being of refundable nature, are imposed on
the company, the exact amount paid by the company on these accounts shall be
reimbursed on production of original receipts. This payment shall be considered as a pass-
through payment. However, withholding tax on dividend shalt not be allowed as pass
through.

* No provision for the payment of Workers Welfare Fund and Workers Prafit Participalion has
been made in the tariff. In case, the company has to pay any such fund, that will be
treated as pass through item in the EPA.

» The approved tariff along with terms & conditions shall be made part of the EPA. Gereral
assumptions, which are not covered in this determination, may be dedlt with as per the
standard terms of the EPA. :

12.  The Order part along with 2 Annexuras is recommended for notfification by the Federal
Covernment in fhe official gazette in accordance with Section 31{7) of the Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric fower Act, 1997.

AUTHORITY

Rehmatuiloh $aloch Engr. Magsbod Anwar Khaon
Member Mernber

— "
I

Engr. Rafique Ahmed Shaiknh Tauseef H. F
Member

Chairman




-

ACCESS ELECTRIC (PVT) LIMITED

REFERENCE TARIFF TABLE

Annex-|

Return on Return on Loan
O&M Local Insurance . Equity during Interest Charges Tariff
Year Equity Construction Repayment

Rs. / kWh Rs. / kWh Rs. / kWh Rs. / kWh Rs. / kWh Rs. [ kWh Rs. / kwWh

1 0.9334 0.2091 1.4494 0.0571 3.7281 2.8845 9.2616
2 0.9334 0.2091 1.4494 0.0571 3.9568 2.6557 9.2616
3 0.9334 0.2091 1.4494 0.0571 4.1997 2.4128 9.2616
4 0.9334 0.2091 1.4494 0.0571 4.4574 2.1552 9.2616
5 0.9334 0.2051 1,4494 0.0571 4.7310 1.8817 8.2616
6 0.5334 0.2091 1.4494 0.0573 5.0213 1.5914 9.2616
7 0.9334 0.2091 1.4494 0.0571 5.3294 1.2833 39.2616
8 0.9334 0.2091 1.44%94 0.0571 5.6564 0.5562 9.2616
g 0.9334 0.2051 1.4494 0.0571 6.0035 0.6091 92618
10 0.9334 0.2091 1.4494 0.0571 6.3719 0.2407 9.2616
11 0.9334 0.2091 1.4494 0.0571 - - 2.6489
12 0.9334 0.2091 1.4494 0.0571 - - 2.6489
13 0.9334 0.2051 1.4494 0.0571 - - 2.6489
14 0.9334 0.2091 1.4434 0.0571 - - 2.6489
15 0.9334 0.2091 1.4494 0.0571 - - 2.6489
18 0.5334 0.2091 1.4454 0.0571 - - 2.6489
17 0.9334 0.2091 1.4454 0.0571 - - 2.6488
18 0.9334 0.2091 1.4494 0.0571 - - 2.6489
19 0.9334 0.2091 1.4494 0.0571 - - 2.6489
20 0.9334 0.2091 14454 0.0571 - - 2.6489
21 0.9334 0.2091 1.4494 0.0571 - - 2.6489
22 0.9334 0.2091 1.4494 0.0571 - - 2.6489
23 0.9334 0.2091 1.4494 0.0571 - - 2.6489
24 0.9334 0.2091 1.4484 0.0571 - - 2.6489
25 0.9334 0.2091 1.4494 0.0571 - - 2.6489
Levelized Tariff 0.9334 0.2091 1.4494 0.0571 3.1957 1.2806 7.1253




ACCESS ELECTRIC (PVT) LIMITED

Debt Servicing Sch

edule
ok

7 e PRy ey, TR
1 16,246,241 | 13,224,739 865,403,041 | 29,470,980
2 865,403,041 16,489,935 | 12,981,046 848,913,107 | 29,470,380 27281 5 8845
3 848,513,107 16,737,284 | 12,733,697 832,175,823 | 29,470,380
4 832,175,823 16,988,343 | 12,482,637 815,187,480 | 29,470,980
5 815,187,480 17,243,168 | 12,727,812 797,944,312 | 29,470,580
6 797,944,312 17,501,816 | 11,969,165 780,442,497 | 29,470,580 39569 5 6557
7 780,442,497 17,764,343 | 11,706,637 762,678,154 | 29,470,380
) 762,678,154 18,030,808 | 11,440,172 744,607,346 | 29,470,980
B 744,647,346 18,301,270 | 11,169,710 726,346,076 | 29,470,980
10 726,346,076 18,575,783 | 10,895,191 707,770,287 | 29,470,980 41957 54129
11 707.770.287 18,854,026 | 10,616,554 688,015,861 | 29,470,380
12 688,915,861 19,137,242 | 10,333,738 660,778,619 | 29,470,980
13 669,778,619 19,424,301 | 10,046,679 650,354,318 | 28,470,980
14 650,354,318 19,715,665 9,755,315 630,638,652 | 29,470,980 44574 5 1552
15 530,638,652 20,011,400 9,459,580 610,627,252 | 29,470,980
16 610,627,252 20,311,571 3,159,409 590,315,680 | 29,470,980
17 590,315,680 20,616,245 8,854,735 569,699,435 | 28,470,980
18 569,699,435 20,925,489 8,545,492 548773947 | 29,470,980 47310 Lg817
19 548,773,947 21,239,371 8,231,609 527.534,576 | 29,470,980
20 527,534,576 21,557,962 7,913,019 505,976,614 | 29,470,980
21 505,876,614 21,881,331 7,589,649 484,095,283 | 29,470,580
22 484,095,283 22,209,551 7,261,429 461,885,732 | 29,470,980 < 0213 L5914
23 461,885,732 22,542,694 £.928,286 439,243,038 | 29,470,980
24 439,343,038 22,880,835 6,590,146 416,462,203 | 29,470,980
25 416,462,203 73,274,047 5,246,933 393,238,156 | 29,470,980
26 393,238,156 23,572,408 5,898 572 360,665,748 | 29,470,980 < 3294 12833
27 369,665,748 23,925,994 5,544,986 345,739,754 | 29,470,980
28 345,739,754 24,284,884 5,186,096 371,454,870 | 29.470,980
29 321,454,870 24,649,157 4,821,823 296,805,713 | 29,470,980
30 296,805,713 25,018,895 4,452,086 271,786,818 | 29,470,980  £564 0.9562
31 271,786,818 25,394,178 4,076,802 246,392,641 | 29,470,980
33 746,392,641 75,775,091 3,695,890 220,617,550 | 29,470,980
33 220,617,550 26,161,717 3,309,263 194,455,833 | 29,470,980
34 194,455,833 26,554,143 2,916,837 167,901,690 | 29,470,980 6.0035 0.6091
35 167,501,690 26,952,455 3,518,535 140,949,235 | 29.470.980
36 140,949,235 277,356,742 2,114,239 113,502,494 | 29,470,980
37 113,592,494 17,767,093 1,703,887 85.825,401 | 29,470,980
18 85,825,401 28,183,599 1,287,381 57,641,802 | 29,470,980 €3719 0.2407
39 57,641,802 28,606,353 864,627 79,035,448 | 29,470,980
40 29,035,448 25,035,448 435,532 | 29,470,980

\

[




National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, Attaturk Avenue, islamabad
Phone; 9206500, Fax: 2600026

REGISTRAR Website; www.nepra.org.pk, Email: info@nepra.org.pk
2 oy
No. NEPRA/TRF-517/AEPL/ 2 May ',2022
The Manager

Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press (PCPP)
Khayaban-e-Suharwardji,
[slamabad

Subject: NOTITICATION REGARDING THE DECISION OF NATIONAL
ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF
TARIFF PETITION FILED BY ACCESS ELECTRIC (PRIVATE) LTD.
REGARDING APPROVAL OF PRIOR PERIOD DEVELOPMENT COSTS
UNDER THE REFERENCE GENERATION TARIFF

In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997); enclosed please
find herewith ‘Decision of National Electric Power Regulatory Authority in the matter of
Tariff Petition filed by Access Electric (Private) Ltd regarding approval of
Prior Period Development Costs under the Reference Generation Tariff' for immediate
publication in the official Gazette of Pakistan. Please also furnish thirty five (35) copies of
the Notification to this Office after its publication.

Encl: Notification (12 Pages) & CD ﬁ

0% ~»
(Syed Safeerﬁsain)

v

-—




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13

